

Record Nos. 10-1333(L), 10-1334, 10-1336

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

VIRGINIA HISTORIC TAX CREDIT FUND 2001, LLC, Tax Matters Partner of
Virginia Historic Tax Credit Fund 2001, LP, *Petitioner-Appellee*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE, *Respondent-Appellant,*

VIRGINIA HISTORIC TAX CREDIT FUND 2001, LLC, Tax Matters Partner of
Virginia Historic Tax Credit Fund 2001, SCP, LLC, *Petitioner-Appellee*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE, *Respondent-Appellant,*

VIRGINIA HISTORIC TAX CREDIT FUND 2001, LLC, Tax Matters Partner of
Virginia Historic Tax Credit Fund 2001, SCP, LLC, *Petitioner-Appellee*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE, *Respondent-Appellant,*

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
IN SUPPORT OF VIRGINIA HISTORIC TAX CREDIT FUND 2001**

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

CHARLES E. JAMES, JR.
Chief Deputy Attorney General

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.
State Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
Senior Appellate Counsel
smccullough@oag.state.va.us
Counsel of Record

Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

Counsel for the Commonwealth of Virginia

July 30, 2010

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. VIRGINIA HAS BENEFITTED GREATLY FROM HISTORIC REHABILITATION TAX CREDITS	3
A. Virginia is home to many architectural treasures.....	3
B. Virginia has created a flexible tax incentive to preserve historic structures	4
C. The tax credit program has proven successful in preserving historically significant structures and in providing other benefits	6
II. RESPECT FOR THE POLICY GOALS OF STATE AND FEDERAL GOVERNMENTS COUNSELS AGAINST ADVERSE TAX TREATMENT OF PARTNERSHIPS WHEN THAT ADVERSE TREATMENT WOULD THWART IMPORTANT PUBLIC POLICY GOALS	7
A. A Partnership that advances the legislative goals of the State and federal governments does not lack a valid business purpose	7
B. Federalism and comity support the conclusion of the Tax Court	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Commissioner v. Culbertson</i> , 337 U.S. 733 (1949).....	10
<i>Commissioner v. Tower</i> , 327 U.S. 280 (1946).....	10
<i>Helvering v. Bliss</i> , 293 U.S. 144 (1934).....	9
<i>Sacks v. Commissioner</i> , 69 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	11
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 470-1	12
26 U.S.C. § 47(a)(2)	5
National Historic Preservation Act of 1966.....	11
Virginia Code § 58.1-339.2	1, 4
Virginia Code § 58.1-339.2(A)	5
Virginia Code § 58.1-339.2(D).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*An Economic Analysis of Virginia’s Historic
Rehabilitation Tax Credit Program 5-20 (2007)* 4

REVENUE RULINGS

Rev. Rul. 79-300, 1979-2 C.B. 112 10
